

IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DONALD A. KURZ and SEMS DIVERSIFIED VALUE, LP,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES L. HOLBROOK, JR., *et al.*,

Defendants.

---

JAMES L. HOLBROOK, JR., *et al.*,

Counterclaim-Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD A. KURZ and SEMS DIVERSIFIED VALUE, LP,

Counterclaim-Defendants,

and

JAMES L. HOLBROOK, JR., *et al.*,

Third Party Plaintiffs,

v.

TAKE BACK EMAK, LLC,

Third Party Defendants,

---

CROWN EMAK PARTNERS, LLC,

Counterclaim and Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD A. KURZ, *et al.*,

Counterclaim and Third-Party Defendants.

C.A. No. 5019-VCL

**PUBLIC VERSION  
FILED: February 18, 2010**

**PLAINTIFFS' POST-TRIAL BRIEF**

Andre G. Bouchard (Bar No. 2504)  
David J. Margules (Bar No. 2254)  
Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)  
Sean M. Brennecke (Bar No. 4686)  
BOUCHARD MARGULES &  
FRIEDLANDER, P.A.  
222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1400  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 573-3500

*Counsel for Donald A. Kurz, Sems Diversified  
Value, LP, Lloyd M. Sems, Philip S. Kleweno,  
Michael Konig and Take Back EMAK, LLC*

Dated: February 3, 2010

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE CROWN BYLAW AMENDMENTS ARE LEGALLY INVALID .....	4
II. ALTERNATIVELY, DELIVERY OF THE CROWN CONSENTS WAS THE PRODUCT OF A BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY, AIDED AND ABETTED BY CROWN .....	6
III. THE BOUTROS CONSENT IS VALID.....	15
IV. THE STOCKHOLDERS WERE FULLY INFORMED .....	21
V. THE BROADRIDGE CLIENT PROXIES ARE VALID CONSENTS .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ackerman v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 2009 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 81 (T.C. Apr. 15, 2009).....	9
<i>Allen v. Prime Computer, Inc.</i> , 540 A.2d 417 (Del. 1988) .....	23
<i>Agranoff v. Miller</i> , 1999 WL 219650 (Del. Ch. Apr. 12, 1999), <i>aff'd</i> , 737 A.2d 530 (Del. 1999) .....	20
<i>Blasius Indus., Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	28
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	12
<i>Chesapeake Corp. v. Shore</i> , 771 A.2d 293 (Del. 2000) .....	5, 12
<i>Commonwealth Assocs. v. Providence Health Care, Inc.</i> , 641 A.2d 155 (Del. 1993) .....	16, 17, 30
<i>Concord Fin. Group, Inc., v. Tri-State Motor Transit Co.</i> , 567 A.2d 1 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	30
<i>Empire of Carolina, Inc. v. Deltona Corp.</i> , 501 A.2d 1252 (Del. Ch. 1985) <i>aff'd</i> 514 A.2d 1091 (Del. 1986) .....	13
<i>Freeman v. Fabiniak</i> , 1985 Del. Ch. LEXIS 486 (Aug. 15, 1985) .....	23, 29
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009) .....	8, 9, 10, 28
<i>Gaylord Container S'holders Litig.</i> , 753 A.2d 462 (Del. Ch. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Golden Cycle, LLC v. Allan</i> , 1998 WL 276224 (Del. Ch. May 20, 1998).....	13, 14
<i>Grynberg v. Burke</i> , 1981 Del. Ch. LEXIS 487 (Aug. 13, 1981) .....	23
{BMF-W0175088.}	ii

<i>Haft v. Haft</i> , 671 A.2d 413 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	17
<i>Henley Group, Inc. v. Sante Fe S. Pac. Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 23945 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 1988, revised Apr. 12, 1988).....	16
<i>Hewlett v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 2002 WL 549137 (Del. Ch. Apr. 8, 2002).....	15, 16
<i>Kidsco Inc. v. Dinsmore</i> , 674 A.2d 483 (Del. Ch. 1995).....	5
<i>Len v. Fuller</i> , 1997 WL 305833 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997).....	3, 29
<i>Louisiana Municipal Police Employees' Retirement System v. Fertitta</i> , 2009 WL 2263406 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2009).....	13
<i>Mills Acquisition Co. v. Macmillan, Inc.</i> , 559 A.2d 1261 (Del. 1989).....	12
<i>Olson v. Buffington</i> , 11 Del. J. Corp. L. 687 (1985).....	23, 24, 25
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	9
<i>Portnoy v. Cryo-Cell Int'l, Inc.</i> , 940 A.2d 43 (Del. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Rosenberg v. XM Ventures</i> , 274 F.3d 137 (3d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	22
<i>Roven v. Cotter</i> , 547 A.2d 603 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	4
<i>Schreiber v. Carney</i> , 447 A.2d 17 (Del. Ch. 1982).....	15, 16
<i>Siedman &amp; Assocs., L.L.C. v. G.A. Fin., Inc.</i> , 837 A.2d 21 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	25

<i>Siegman v. Columbia Pictures Entm't, Inc.</i> , 576 A.2d 625 (Del. Ch. 1989).....	20
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enter., Inc.</i> , 585 A.2d 1306 (Del. Ch. 1988).....	4, 5
<i>Unanue v. Unanue</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. Lexis 153 (Nov. 3, 2004).....	22
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1989).....	11
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985).....	13
<i>Wincorp Realty Investments, Inc. v. Goodtab, Inc.</i> , 1983 WL 8948 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 1983).....	16

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

17 CFR 240.13d-3(a)(1).....	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 109(b).....	4, 5
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(b).....	2, 4, 5, 8
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(e).....	12
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 141(k).....	4, 5
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 202(a).....	18
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203(c)(9)(i).....	19
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203(c)(9)(ii)(A).....	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203(c)(9)(ii)(B).....	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 203(c)(9)(iii).....	20
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 219(c).....	23, 24
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 220(a)(2).....	23
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 228(a).....	22, 23, 24, 25

8 Del. C. § 228(c).....	25
8 Del. C. § 262(a).....	23
David A. Drexler et al., <i>Delaware Corporate Law and Practice</i> (2009) .....	5, 23, 25
